
 
  

 

Recommended bleach,    
water ratios, and 

cleaning times needed 
for COVID-19 
disinfecting 

 

High touch and 

heavily soiled 
areas (appropriate 

for  households with 
illness) 

All other 

surfaces 

Food contact 

surfaces 

Example areas and 
surfaces 

Toilets, light switches, 
door knobs, cell 
phone, TV remotes, 

bathroom faucets 

Tables, 
counters, 
floors, chairs, 

cribs 

Any surface or 
equipment that 
contacts food 

Bleach concentration 

in ppm  (refers to the % 

ratio of bleach to water) 
 

OR 1 part bleach diluted in  
## parts of water 

1000ppm 
0.1% 
(1:49) 

500ppm 
0.05% 
(1:99) 

100ppm 
0.01% 
(1:499) 

Time to leave wet, 
rinsing and drying 

Allow 1 minute then 
rinse with clean water 

Allow 5 
minutes, no 
rinse required, 

let air dry 

Allow to air dry, no 
rinse required 

Frequency if everyone 

in household is well 

Once every few days 

 
 

Once per week 

 

After each use 

Frequency if someone 
in household has 

COVID-19 or 
symptoms of illness 

Twice per day Once per day After each use 

  
 


