Recommended bleach, water ratios, and cleaning times needed for COVID-19 disinfecting	High touch and heavily soiled areas (appropriate for households with illness)	All other surfaces	Food contact surfaces
Example areas and surfaces	Toilets, light switches, door knobs, cell phone, TV remotes, bathroom faucets	Tables, counters, floors, chairs, cribs	Any surface or equipment that contacts food
Bleach concentration in ppm (refers to the % ratio of bleach to water) OR 1 part bleach diluted in ## parts of water	1000ppm 0.1% (1:49)	500ppm 0.05% (1:99)	100ppm 0.01% (1:499)
Time to leave wet, rinsing and drying	Allow 1 minute then rinse with clean water	Allow 5 minutes, no rinse required, let air dry	Allow to air dry, no rinse required
Frequency if everyone in household is well	Once every few days	Once per week	After each use
Frequency if someone in household has COVID-19 or symptoms of illness	Twice per day	Once per day	After each use